

## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

## **BY-LAW**

Number 21 - 2006

To declare surplus to the needs of the City of Brampton Part of Block 285, Plan 43M-1591

WHEREAS it is deemed expedient in the interest of The Corporation of the City of Brampton that part of Block 285, Plan 43M-1591, City of Brampton, (the "Surplus Area") be declared surplus to the requirements of the City of Brampton;

AND WHEREAS the Surplus Area is located within a storm water management pond site, and is not required for storm water management purposes, the City has agreed to declare the Surplus Area surplus to the requirements of the City of Brampton;

**AND WHEREAS** the procedures required by section 268 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* have been carried out;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton has heard in person or by counsel, solicitor or agent, all persons claiming that their land will be prejudicially affected by this by-law and who applied to be heard;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

1. The Surplus Area described as part of Block 285, Plan 43M-1591 and indicated by hatching on the sketch attached to this by-law as Schedule A, is hereby declared to be surplus.

**READ** a **FIRST**, **SECOND** and **THIRD TIME** and **PASSED** in Open Council this 30<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2006.

Approved as to form Law Dept.

WCC

Q ol 24

Approved as to content MAS Dept.

SUSAN FENNELL

MAYOR

MIKULICH

CLERK

Sketch to Illustrate
Subject parcel of land for surplus declaration
being part of Block 285, Plan 43M-1591

